
Respond Acclaim 2024&



130

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

21st Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 25

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 34:2–3, 16 –17, 18 –19, 20 –21 (122)

Em

Taste and see the

Am7

good ness of

Bm

the

Em

Lord.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

Taste the good ness of the Lord.

1.
2.
3.
4.

Bm7

The lowly will hear me and
To destroy remembrance of them from
And those who are crushed in spirit
Not one of them shall

be
the
he
be

Em

glad.
earth.
saves.
broken.

1.
2.
3.
4.

C

Let my soul glory in
The L
The L
He watches over all

ORD
ORD

confronts
is close to the         bro

the
the
ken
his

Am7

L
evildoers,
hearted;
bones;

ORD;

1.
2.
3.
4.

Bm

His praise shall be ever in
And ears for
And from all their distress he
But out of them all the LORD deliv

res

my
their
cues
ers

mouth.
cry.
them.
him;

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.
2.
3.
4.

Em

I will bless the L
The L
When the just cry out, the
Many are the troubles of

ORD has eyes for
ORD at all

the
L

the
ORD

times;
just,
hears them,
just one,



131

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

21ST SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

1.
2.
3.
4.

Bm7

The lowly will hear me and
To destroy remembrance of them from
And those who are crushed in spirit
Not one of them shall

be
the
he
be

Em

glad.
earth.
saves.
broken.

1.
2.
3.
4.

C

Let my soul glory in
The L
The L
He watches over all

ORD
ORD

confronts
is close to the         bro

the
the
ken
his

Am7

L
evildoers,
hearted;
bones;

ORD;

1.
2.
3.
4.

Bm

His praise shall be ever in
And ears for
And from all their distress he
But out of them all the LORD deliv

res

my
their
cues
ers

mouth.
cry.
them.
him;

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.
2.
3.
4.

Em

I will bless the L
The L
When the just cry out, the
Many are the troubles of

ORD has eyes for
ORD at all

the
L

the
ORD

times;
just,
hears them,
just one,

Gospel Acclamation: John 6:63c, 68c

D

Al le lu ia, al le

Bm7

lu ia,

G

al le lu

A sus 4 A7 D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VI
Optional Descant

 Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)
D

Your words, Lord, are Spirit and

A

life;

G

you have the words of ever last ing

A

life.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



132

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

22nd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 1

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 15:2–3, 3 – 4, 4–5 (125)

The

G

one

C

who does

G

jus

G sus4

tice

G C

will

G

live

D

in the

G

pres

C

ence of

D7

the

G

Lord.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

One who does jus tice lives with the Lord.

1.

2.

3.

And

Am

And slanders not
Nor takes up a reproach
While he honors those who
And accepts no bribe
Shall never

a

a

does
with

gainst
fear

gainst
be

his
his
the
the
dis

justice;
tongue.
neighbor;
L
innocent.
turbed.

D

ORD.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

Em

Whoever
Who thinks the
Who harms not his
By whom the reprobate
Who lends not his
Whoever

Am

walks
truth in
fel
is
money
does

his
low
de
at

these

Em

blamelessly
heart
man,
spised,
usury
things



133

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

22ND SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: James 1:18

D

Al le lu ia, al le

Bm7

lu ia,

G

al le lu

A sus 4 A7 D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VI
Optional Descant

 Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

that

Bm

we may be a

A

kind of    first fruits

D

of

Bm7

his

Em/A

crea

A7

tures.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)

The Father willed to give

D

us

A

birth

G

by the

Em

word of

A

truth

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



134

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

23rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 8

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 146:6 –7, 8 –9, 9 –10 (128)

C

Praise the

Am

Lord, my

F

soul!

G

Response: (Organ/SATB) [or: Alleluia.]
Optional Descant

Praise the Lord, my soul!

1.

2.

3.

Dm

Secures justice for the
The L
The L
The L
But the way of the wicked
Your God, O Zion, through all generations.   Al

ORD
ORD
ORD

sets
raises up those who were

cap

pro

op
tives

bowed
tects
he
le

G

pressed,
free.
down.
strangers.
thwarts.
luia.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

C

The God of Jacob keeps faith
Gives food to
The L
The L
The fatherless and the widow the L
The LORD

ORD
ORD loves

gives sight to

shall reign
ORD

for
the
the
the
sus
for

Em

ever,
hungry.
blind;
just;
tains,
ever;



135

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

23RD SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: cf. Matthew 4:23

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)

Jesus proclaimed the

F

Gospel of the

G Am

kingdom and

Dm

cured every disease among the

G

people.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



136

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

24th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 15

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 116:1–2, 3 – 4, 5 – 6, 8 –9 (131)

Am

I

F

will

G

walk

Em

be

Dm

fore

Dm7

the

E

Lord,

C

in the

G

land of the

A sus4

liv

Am

ing.

Response: (Organ/SATB) [or: Alleluia.]
Optional Descant

I will walk be fore the Lord, in the land of the liv ing.

1.

2.

3.

4.

G/B

My voice in
The day I
The snares of the netherworld seized
And I called upon the name of the L    , “O L
Yes, our God is
I was brought low, and he
My eyes from tears, my feet from
In the land of the

ORD ORD, save my

suppli

up

Am

cation,
called.
on me;
life!”
merciful.
saved me.
stumbling.
living.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

Am

I love the L
Because he has inclined his ear
The cords of death
I fell into distress
Gracious is the L
The L
For he has freed my soul
I shall walk before

ORD keeps

ORD because he

ORD

has
to
en

and
and
the

from
the

heard
me
compassed me;
sorrow,
just;
little ones;
death,
LORD



137

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

24TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Galatians 6:14

Capo 1: (G)
A

Al le lu

(Bm7/F )
Cm7/G

(Em)
Fm

ia,

(C)
D

al le lu

(G/B)
A /C

ia,

(Am7)
B m7

al le

(C)
D

lu

(D)
E

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. IV
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu

div.

ia.

(G)
A

world

(C)
D

has been

(Am7)
B m7

cru ci

(Em)
Fm

fied to

(D sus)
E  sus

me

(D)
E

and

(Am7)
B m7

I to the

E

world.

(D)

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)

A

May

(G)

I nev er

Fm

boast

(Em)

ex

D

cept

(C)

in the

B m

cross

(Am)

of our

C

Lord

(B)
A

through

(G)

which

B m
(Am)

the

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



138

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

25th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 22

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 54:3 – 4, 5, 6 & 8 (134)

The Lord

The

Am

Lord
The Lord

up

Dm

holds

Em

my

Am

life.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

The Lord up holds my life.

1.

2.

3.

And by your might defend
Hearken to the words of
Have risen up
They set not God before
The Lord sustains
I will praise your name, O L

Em

ORD, for

Em7

my
my
a

their
my
its

Am

cause.
mouth.
gainst me,
eyes.
life.
goodness.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

Dm

O God, by your
O God, hear
For
The ruthless seek
Behold, God is
Freely will I offer

name
my

my
my
you

the

Am

save me,
prayer;
haughty
life;
helper;
sacrifice;



139

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

25TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: cf. 2 Thessalonians 2:14

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
D

God has called us through the

A

Gospel

Bm

to possess the glory of our Lord Je sus

A

Christ.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



140

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

26th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 29

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 19:8, 10, 12–13, 14 (137)

The

Capo 3: (D)
F

pre cepts

(G)
B

of

(A)
C

the

(D)
F

Lord

(A)
C

(D)
F

give

(G)
B

joy to

(A7)

the

C7
(D)
F

heart.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

The Lord gives to heart.joy the

1.

2.

3.

4.

(A9)
C9

Refresh
Giving wisdom
Endur
All
Very
Cleanse me from my
Let it not rule
Of ser

dili

ing
to
ing
of

gent
un
o
i

the
the
for

them
in

known
ver
ous

(D)
F

soul;
simple.
ever;
just.
keeping them,
faults!
me.
sin.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

(D)
F

The law of the
The decree of the
The fear of the
The ordinances of the
Though your servant is
Yet who can
From wanton sin especially,
Then shall I be

de
re

L
L
L
L

ORD
ORD
ORD
ORD

careful
tect

strain
blameless

is
is
is

are

your
and

of

(G)
B

perfect,
trustworthy,
pure,
true,
them,
failings?
servant;
innocent



141

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

26TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: cf. John 17:17b, 17a

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)

Your word, O Lord,

D

is truth;

A

consecrate us

Bm

in the truth.

AG

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



142

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

27th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 6

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 128:1–2, 3, 4–5, 6 (140)

E

May the Lord

A

bless

B7

us

A

all the

B7

days of our

E

lives.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

May the Lord bless our lives.

1.

2.

3.

4.

A

Who walk in
Blessed shall you be,
In the recesses of
Around
The L
All the days of
Peace be upon

ORD bless you

his
and
your
your
from
your

B7

ways!
favored.
home,
table.
Zion:
life.
Israel!

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

E

Blessed are you who fear the
For you shall eat the fruit of your
Your wife shall be like a fruitful
Your children like
Behold, thus is the man blessed who fears the
May you see the prosperity of
May you see your FhilGreQ·s

Je

B7

L
handiwork;
vine
olive plants
L
rusalem
children.

ORD

ORD

,

.



143

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

27TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: 1 John 4:12

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
F

If we love one another,

G

God remains in

Am

us

Dm

and his love is brought to perfection in

G

us.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



144

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

28th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 13

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 90:12–13, 14–15, 16  –17 (143)

E

Fill us with your

F m7

love, O Lord, and we will

A

sing for

E

joy!

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

Fill us with your love, O Lord, and we will sing for

div.

joy!

1.

2.

3.

A

That we may gain
Have pity
That we may shout for joy and gladness
For the years when
And your glory
Prosper the work of our hands for us!

Prosper the

wisdom
on
all
we
by

work of

of
your
our
saw
their

our

E

heart.
servants!
days.
evil.
children;

hands!

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

E

Teach us to number our days
Return, O L
Fill us at daybreak with your
Make us glad, for the days when you
Let your work be seen by your
And may the gracious care of the LORD

ORD! How

our God be

af

a

F m7

right,
long?
kindness,
flicted us,
servants
ours;



145

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

28TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Matthew 5:3

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)
Dm

Blessed are the poor

Gm

in

C

spir it, for

Dm

theirs is the

Gm7

king dom of

A sus4

heav

A

en.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



146

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

29th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 20

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 33:4– 5, 18 –19, 20, 22 (146)

Em

Lord,

Bm/D

let your

Cmaj7

mer

G/B

cy be

C

on

Am7

us,

D

as we

C

place our

D

trust in

Em

you.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

Lord, as we place our trust in you.

1.
2.
3.

Am

He loves justice and
To deliver them from
May your kindness, O LORD, be up

G

right;
death
on us

Bm

Of the kindness of the L
And preserve them in spite of
Who have put our hope in

ORD the earth is

Em

full.
famine.
you.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.
2.

3.

Em

Upright is the word of the
See, the eyes of the L

Our soul waits for the
are upon those who

ORD

Bm

L

fear him,
L

ORD

ORD

,

,

Bm

And all his works are

Upon those who hope for his
Who is our help and our

Am

trustworthy.

kindness,
shield.



147

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

29TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Mark 10:45

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)

The Son of Man came

D

to

A

serve and to give his life as a

Bm

ran

G

som for many.

A

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



148

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

30th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 27

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 126:1 –2, 2–3, 4–5, 6 (149)

The

Am

Lord

[Em]

has

Am

done

G

great

C

things

Cmaj7

for

F

us;

G

we are

Am

filled

G

with

C

joy.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

The Lord filled with joy.we are

1.

2.

3.

4.

“The L

G

We were like
And our tongue with

We are glad
Like the torrents in the        south
Shall reap
Carrying the seed to
Carrying

ORD has done great things

men
re
for
in

ern
re
be

their

C

dreaming.
joicing.
them.”
deed.
desert.
joicing.
sown,
sheaves.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

Em

When the L
Then our mouth was
Then they said               a
The L
Restore our
Those that
Although they
They shall come

ORD has done great

ORD brought back the captives
filled
mong
things

fortunes,
sow
go

back

of
with
the
for
O
in

forth
re

F

Zion,
laughter,
nations,
us;
L
tears
weeping,
joicing,

ORD,



149

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

30TH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: cf. 2 Timothy 1:10

D

Al le lu ia, al le

Bm7

lu ia,

G

al le lu

A sus 4 A7 D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VI
Optional Descant

 Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Bm

and brought life to

G

light through the

A

Gospel.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)
D

Our Savior Jesus Christ de stroyed

A

death

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



150

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

All Saints 
November 1

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 24:1bc–2, 3 – 4ab, 5 – 6 (667)

&

&

?

##

##

##

44

44

44

∑

œ œ œ œ œ
Lord, this is the

œ œ œ œ œ

œ œ œ œ œœ œ œ œ œ

D Dsus4 D G

Optional Descant

Response:  (Organ/SATB)

Œ œ œ œ œ
The peo - ple that

œ œ .œ jœ
peo - ple that

œ œ .œ Jœ
˙ .œ jœœ œ .œ Jœ

Asus4 A D

œ œ œ œ œ
longs to see your

.œ jœ œ œ œ
longs to see your

.œ Jœ œ œ
œ œ œ .œ jœœ œ .œ Jœ

G Asus4 A7

w
face.

w
face.

w

ww

D

1.

2.

3.

G/B

The world and those who
And established it upon the
Or who may stand in his holy
Who desires not what is
A reward from God his
That seeks the face of the God of

A

dwell in it.
rivers.
place?
vain.
savior.
Jacob.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

D

The L
For he founded it upon the
Who can ascend the mountain of the
One whose hands are sinless, whose heart is
He shall receive a blessing from the
Such is the race that

ORD·s� are the earth and its

G

fullness;
seas
L
clean,
L
seeks him,

ORD

ORD

,

?



151

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

ALL SAINTS, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Matthew 11:28

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

dened

B 7

and

Dm

I will give

G7/B

you

C

rest, says the

G

Lord.

la bor and are bur

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)
Am

Come to me,

Cmaj7/G

all

F

you who la

E sus 4 E

bor

E/D

and are bur

Am/C

dened,

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



152

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

31st Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 3

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 18:2–3, 3 – 4, 47, 51 (152)

I

Em

love you,

Am

Lord, my

D

strength.

Em

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

I love you, Lord, my strength.

1.
2.

3.

O L
My shield, the horn of my salvation, my
And I am safe from my
Extolled be God my

D

And showed kindness to your

ORD, my rock, my fortress, my de

a

G

liverer.
stronghold!
enemies.
savior.
nointed.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.
2.

3.

I love you, O L
My God, my rock of
Praised be the L
The L
You who gave great victories to your

Em

ORD lives! And blessed be my

ORD

ORD

, my

, I ex

Am/C

strength,
refuge,
claim,
rock!
king



153

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

31ST SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: John 14:23

Capo 1: (G)
A

Al le lu

(Bm7/F )
Cm7/G

(Em)
Fm

ia,

(C)
D

al le lu

(G/B)
A /C

ia,

(Am7)
B m7

al le

(C)
D

lu

(D)
E

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. IV
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu

div.

ia.

&

&
?

bbbb

bbbb

bbbb

83

83

83

jœ
Who -

jœ
‰

Verse: (Cantor)

Organ

œ œ œ
ev - er

œ œ œ.œ
.œŒ .

Bbm7
(Am7)

œ œ œ
loves me willjœ œ.œ
.œŒ .

Abmaj7
(Gmaj7)

œ jœ
keep my

œ jœ.œ
..œœŒ .

Cm7/G
(Bm7/F#)

œ œ œ
word, says the

œ jœ.œ
...œœœ

Cm7
(Bm7)

.œ
Lord;

..œœ

..œœ

Fm
(Em7)

‰ œ œ
and my

..œœ

..œœ

Fm/Eb(Em/D)

&

&
?

bbbb

bbbb

bbbb

.œ
Fa -

..œœ

..œœ

Bbm7
(Am7)

œ jœ
ther will

œ jœ.œ
..œœ

Cm7
(Bm7)

.œ
love

..œœ

..œœ

Dbmaj7
(Cmaj7)

œ jœ
him and

œ jœ.œ
..œœ

Fm7
(Em7)

œ jœ
we will

œ jœ.œ
..œœ

Dbmaj7
(Cmaj7)

œ jœ
come to

œ jœ.œ
œ jœ.œ

Ebsus4 Eb(D)(Dsus4)

.œ
him.

..œœ

..œœ

Ab(G)

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



154

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

32nd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 10

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 146:7, 8 –9, 9 –10 (155)

C

Praise the

Am

Lord, my

F

soul!

G

Response: (Organ/SATB) [or: Alleluia.]
Optional Descant

Praise the Lord, my soul!

1.

2.

3.

Dm

Secures justice for the
The L
The L
The L
But the way of the wicked
Your God, O Zion, through all generations.   Al

ORD

ORD
ORD

sets
raises up those who were

pro

cap
op

tives
bowed
tects
he
le

G

pressed,
free.
down.
strangers.
thwarts.
luia.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

C

The L
Gives food to
The L
The L
The fatherless and the widow he
The LORD

ORD

ORD
ORD

 loves

shall reign

gives sight to

keeps faith for
the
the
the
sus
for

Em

ever,
hungry.
blind;
just;
tains,
ever;



155

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

32ND SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Matthew 5:3

D

Al le

G/B

lu

A sus4

ia,

A G

al le lu

Dadd9

ia,

D G/B

al le

A7/C

lu

D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VII
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)
Dm

Blessed are the poor

Gm

in

C

spir it, for

Dm

theirs is the

Gm7

king dom of

A sus4

heav

A

en.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



156

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

33rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 17

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 16:5, 8, 9 –10, 11 (158)

Capo 3:
F

(D)

You

(Bm)
Dm

are

(Em)
Gm

my

(A)
C

in

F
(D)

her i

Gm
(Em)

tance,

(G/A)
B /C

O

(A7)
C7 F

(D)

Lord!

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

You are my in her i tance,

div.

O Lord.

1.

2.

3.

(A)
C

You it is who hold fast my
With him at my right hand I shall not be
My body, too, abides in
Nor will you suffer your faithful one to undergo
Fullness of joys in your
For

dis

cor

F
(D)

lot.
turbed.
confidence;
ruption.
presence,
ever.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

B

O L
I set the L
Therefore my heart is glad and my soul
Because you will not abandon my soul to the
You will show me the path to
The delights at your

(G)

ORD, my allotted portion and my
ORD ever

re
be

F
(D)

cup,
fore me;
joices,
netherworld,
life,
right hand



157

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

33RD SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Luke 21:36

C

Al le

F

lu

G

ia,

Am

al

Am/G

le lu

Fmaj7 C

ia,

Em Dm

al le

G

lu

C

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. V 
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Organ

Verse: (Cantor)

Be vigilant at all times and

F

pray that you have the

G

strength

Am

to stand before the Son of

Dm G

Man.

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



158

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Our Lord Jesus Christ, King of the Universe 
November 24

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 93:1, 1–2, 5 (161)

The

G

Lord is king;

C

he

G

is

Am

robed in

F

maj es

G

ty.

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

The Lord is king; he is robed in maj es ty.

2.

3.

1.

F

Robed is the L
Not
From everlasting you
Holiness befits your house, O L

ORD and girt           a

ORD, for

bout
to

are,
length

with
be
O
of

G

strength.
moved.
L
days.

ORD.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

2.

3.

1. The L
And he has made the world
Your throne stands firm from of
Your decrees are worthy of trust              in

C

ORD is king, in splendor robed;
firm,
old;
deed;

G



159

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST, KING OF THE UNIVERSE, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: Mark 11:9, 10

D

Al le lu ia, al le

Bm7

lu ia,

G

al le lu

A sus 4 A7 D

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. VI
Optional Descant

 Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu ia.

Blessed is the kingdom of our

G A/G

fa ther

D

Da vid that

G/B

is to

A

come!

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)
D

Blessed is he who

G/D

comes in the

A

name of the

D

Lord!

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.



160

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Thanksgiving Day 
November 28

Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 113:1–2, 3 – 4, 5 – 6, 7– 8 (945.2)

G

Bless ed be

D

the

G

name

Em

of the

C

Lord for ev

D sus4 D G

er.

Response: (Organ/SATB) [or:  Alleluia.]
Optional Descant

Bless ed be the Lord for ev er.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Am

Praise the name of the
Both now and
Is the name of the L
Above the heavens is his
Who is enthroned on
And the earth
From the dunghill he lifts up the
With the princes of his own

ORD to be
for

be

D

L
ever.
praised.
glory.
high
low?
poor,
people.

ORD.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

G

Praise, you servants of the
Blessed be the name of the
From the rising to the setting of the
High above all nations is the
Who is like the L
And looks upon the
He raises up the lowly from the
To seat them with

ORD, our

C

L
L
sun
L
God,
heavens
dust;
princes,

ORD
ORD

ORD

,

;

For alternate Responsorial Psalms, see Lectionary for Mass, Second Typical Edition no. 945.



161

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

THANKSGIVING DAY, cont. (2)

Gospel Acclamation: 1 Thessalonians 5:18 (946.7)

Capo 1: (G)
A

Al le lu

(Bm7/F )
Cm7/G

(Em)
Fm

ia,

(C)
D

al le lu

(G/B)
A /C

ia,

(Am7)
B m7

al le

(C)
D

lu

(D)
E

ia.

Acclamation: (Organ/SATB) No. IV
Optional Descant

Al le lu ia, al le lu ia, al le lu

div.

ia.

will of

(G/B)
A /C

God for

(Am7)
B m7

you in Christ

(C)
D

Je

(D)
E

sus.

Verse: (Cantor or SATB)
(G)
A

In all

Cm7/G

cir

(Bm7/F )

cum stan ces, give

(Em)
Fm

thanks, for

(C)
D

this is the

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

For alternate Gospel Acclamation Verses, see Lectionary for Mass, Second Typical Edition no. 946.



162

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Selected Psalm for Funerals
Responsorial Psalm: Psalm 103:8 & 10, 13 –14, 15 –16, 17–18 (1013.6)

The

Capo 3:

Lord

F
(D)

is kind

B maj7
(Gmaj7)

and

(D)
F

mer

Gm7
(Em7)

ci ful.

F
(D)

Response: (Organ/SATB)
Optional Descant

The Lord is kind and mer ci ful.

Alternate response: “The salvation of the just comes from the Lord.”

1.

2.

3.

4.

(Em)
Gm

Slow to anger, and
Nor does he requite us according
So the L
He remembers that
Like a flRZer� of the
And his place knows
To eternity toward
Among those who keep his covenant

ORD has compassion on

and remember to ful

abound ing
to

those
we
ÀelG
him

those

Àll

in
our
who
are
he
no

who

his

(A7)
C7

kindness.
crimes.
fear him.
dust.
blooms;
more.
fear him,

precepts.

Verses: (Cantor or SATB)

1.

2.

3.

4.

(Bm)
Dm

Merciful and gracious is the
Not according to our sins does he
As a father has compassion on his
For he knows how we are
0aQ·s� days are like those of
The wind sweeps over him and he is
But the kindness of the L
And his justice toward FhilGreQ·s

ORD is from e

(D)
F

L
deal with us,
children,
formed,
grass;
gone,
ternity,
children

ORD,

Music: Owen Alstott, © 1977, 1990, OCP. All rights reserved.

For alternate Responsorial Psalms for funerals, see Lectionary for Mass, Second Typical Edition no. 1013.



163

First Sunday of Advent 
December 3 4

The Immaculate Conception of  
the Blessed Virgin Mary 
December 8 6

Second Sunday of Advent 
December 10 8

Our Lady of Guadalupe 
December 12 10

Third Sunday of Advent 
December 17 12

Fourth Sunday of Advent 
December 24 14

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Vigil Mass 
December 24 16

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Mass during the Night 
December 25 18

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Mass at Dawn 
December 25 20

The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas):  
At the Mass during the Day 
December 25 22

The Holy Family of Jesus, Mary and Joseph 
December 31 24

Solemnity of Mary, the Holy Mother of God 
January 1 26

The Epiphany of the Lord 
January 7 28

Second Sunday in Ordinary Time 
January 14 30

Third Sunday in Ordinary Time 
January 21 32

Fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
January 28 34

Fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 4 36

Sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
February 11 38

Ash Wednesday 
February 14 40

First Sunday of Lent 
February 18 42

Second Sunday of Lent 
February 25 44

Third Sunday of Lent 
March 3 46

RCIA Option: Third Sunday of Lent 
March 3 48

Fourth Sunday of Lent 
March 10 50

RCIA Option: Fourth Sunday of Lent 
March 10 52

Fifth Sunday of Lent 
March 17 54

RCIA Option: Fifth Sunday of Lent 
March 17 56

Palm Sunday of the Passion of the Lord 
March 24 58

Thursday of the Lord’s Supper  
(Holy Thursday): At the Evening Mass 
March 28 60

Friday of the Passion of the Lord  
(Good Friday) 
March 29 62

The Easter Vigil in the Holy Night 
March 30 64

Easter Sunday of the Resurrection of the Lord:  
At the Mass during the Day 
March 31 76

Second Sunday of Easter  
(or Sunday of Divine Mercy) 
April 7 78

Third Sunday of Easter 
April 14 80

Fourth Sunday of Easter 
April 21 82

Fifth Sunday of Easter 
April 28 84

Sixth Sunday of Easter 
May 5 86

Celebrations Index

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index

Home | List of Page Numbers



164

CELEBRATIONS INDEX, cont. (2)

The Ascension of the Lord 
May 9 or May 12 88

Seventh Sunday of Easter 
May 12 90

Pentecost Sunday: At the Vigil Mass  
(Extended Form) 
May 18 92

Pentecost Sunday: At the Mass during the Day 
May 19 98

The Most Holy Trinity 
May 26 100

The Most Holy Body and Blood of Christ  
(Corpus Christi) 
June 2 102

Tenth Sunday in Ordinary Time 
June 9 104

11th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
June 16 106

12th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
June 23 108

13th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
June 30 110

14th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 7 112

15th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 14 114

16th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 21 116

17th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
July 28 118

18th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 4 120

19th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 11 122

The Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary:  
At the Vigil Mass 
August 14 124

The Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary:  
At the Mass during the Day 
August 15 126

20th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 18 128

21st Sunday in Ordinary Time 
August 25 130

22nd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 1 132

23rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 8 134

24th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 15 136

25th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 22 138

26th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
September 29 140

27th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 6 142

28th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 13 144

29th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 20 146

30th Sunday in Ordinary Time 
October 27 148

All Saints 
November 1 150

31st Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 3 152

32nd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 10 154

33rd Sunday in Ordinary Time 
November 17 156

Our Lord Jesus Christ, King of the Universe 
November 24 158

Thanksgiving Day 
November 28 160

Selected Psalm for Funerals 162

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



165

Scriptural Index
Responsorial

Book Chapter Verses Page
Exodus  . . . . . . .15 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 17–18  . . . . . . . . . . 67
Judith . . . . . . . . .13 18bcde, 19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Psalm . . . . . . . . . .4 2, 4, 7–8, 9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Psalm . . . . . . . . .15 2–3, 3–4, 4–5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Psalm . . . . . . . . .16 5, 8, 9–10, 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Psalm . . . . . . . . .18 2–3, 3–4, 47, 51  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
Psalm . . . . . . . . .19 8, 9, 10, 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Psalm . . . . . . . . .19 8, 10, 12–13, 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
Psalm . . . . . . . . .22 8–9, 17–18, 19–20, 23–24  . . . . . . 58
Psalm . . . . . . . . .22 26–27, 28, 30, 31–32  . . . . . . . . . . 84
Psalm . . . . . . . . .23 1–3a, 3b–4, 5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Psalm . . . . . . . . .23 1–3, 3–4, 5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Psalm . . . . . . . . .24 1bc–2, 3–4ab, 5–6 . . . . . . . . . . . . 150
Psalm . . . . . . . . .25 4–5, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 42
Psalm . . . . . . . . .30 2, 4, 5–6, 11, 12, 13  . . . . . . . . . . 110
Psalm . . . . . . . . .31 2, 6, 12–13, 15–16, 17, 25  . . . . . . 62
Psalm . . . . . . . . .32 1–2, 5, 11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 4–5, 6–7, 12–13, 20 & 22 . . . . . . . 65
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 4–5, 6, 9, 18–19, 20, 22  . . . . . . . 100
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 4–5, 18–19, 20, 22  . . . . . . . . . . . 146
Psalm . . . . . . . . .33 10–11, 12–13, 14–15  . . . . . . . . . . 92
Psalm . . . . . . . . .34 2–3, 4–5, 6–7  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
Psalm . . . . . . . . .34 2–3, 4–5, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . 122
Psalm . . . . . . . . .34 2–3, 16–17, 18–19, 20–21  . . . . . 130
Psalm . . . . . . . . .40 2, 4, 7–8, 8–9, 10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Psalm . . . . . . . . .42 3, 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Psalm . . . . . . . . .43 3, 4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Psalm . . . . . . . . .45 10, 11, 12, 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126
Psalm . . . . . . . . .47 2–3, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Psalm . . . . . . . . .51 3–4, 5–6ab, 12–13, 14 & 17 . . . . . 40
Psalm . . . . . . . . .51 3–4, 12–13, 14–15  . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
Psalm . . . . . . . . .51 12–13, 14–15, 18–19  . . . . . . . . . . 73
Psalm . . . . . . . . .54 3–4, 5, 6 & 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Psalm . . . . . . . . .67 2–3, 5, 6, 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Psalm . . . . . . . . .72 1–2, 7–8, 10–11, 12–13  . . . . . . . . 28
Psalm . . . . . . . . .78 3–4, 23–24, 25, 54  . . . . . . . . . . . 120
Psalm . . . . . . . . .80 2–3, 15–16, 18–19  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Psalm . . . . . . . . .85 9–10, 11–12, 13–14  . . . . . . . . 8, 114
Psalm . . . . . . . . .89 2–3, 4–5, 27, 29  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Psalm . . . . . . . . .89 4–5, 16–17, 27, 29  . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Psalm . . . . . . . . .90 12–13, 14–15, 16–17  . . . . . . . . . 144
Psalm . . . . . . . . .92 2–3, 13–14, 15–16  . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Psalm . . . . . . . . .93 1, 1–2, 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
Psalm . . . . . . . . .95 1–2, 6–7, 7–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Psalm . . . . . . . . .96 1–2, 2–3, 11–12, 13  . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Psalm . . . . . . . . .97 1, 6, 11–12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 1, 2–3ab, 3cd–4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 1, 2–3, 3–4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Psalm . . . . . . . . .98 1, 2–3, 3–4, 5–6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Psalm . . . . . . . .103 1–2, 11–12, 19–20  . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
Psalm . . . . . . . .103 8 & 10, 13–14, 15–16, 17–18 . . . 162
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1–2, 5–6, 10, 12, 13–14, 24, 35 . . . 64
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1–2, 24 & 35, 27–28, 29–30 . . . . . 96
Psalm . . . . . . . .104 1, 24, 29–30, 31, 34  . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Psalm . . . . . . . .105 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Psalm . . . . . . . .107 2–3, 4–5, 6–7, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Psalm . . . . . . . .107 23–24, 25–26, 28–29, 30–31  . . . 108
Psalm . . . . . . . .113 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 7–8  . . . . . . . . . . . 160
Psalm . . . . . . . .116 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Psalm . . . . . . . .116 10, 15, 16–17, 18–19  . . . . . . . . . . 44
Psalm . . . . . . . .116 12–13, 15–16bc, 17–18  . . . . . . . . 60
Psalm . . . . . . . .116 12–13, 15–16, 17–18  . . . . . . . . . 102
Psalm . . . . . . . .118 1–2, 16–17, 22–23  . . . . . . . . . 74, 76

Psalm . . . . . . . .118 1, 8–9, 21–23, 26, 28, 29  . . . . . . . 82
Psalm . . . . . . . .118 2–4, 13–15, 22–24  . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Psalm . . . . . . . .123 1–2, 2, 3–4  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Psalm . . . . . . . .126 1–2, 2–3, 4–5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
Psalm . . . . . . . .128 1–2, 3, 4–5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Psalm . . . . . . . .130 1–2, 3–4, 5–6, 7–8  . . . . . . . . 56, 104
Psalm . . . . . . . .132 6–7, 9–10, 13–14  . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Psalm . . . . . . . .137 1–2, 3, 4–5, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Psalm . . . . . . . .145 10–11, 15–16, 17–18  . . . . . . . . . 118
Psalm . . . . . . . .146 7, 8–9, 9–10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
Psalm . . . . . . . .147 1–2, 3–4, 5–6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Isaiah . . . . . . . . .12 2–3, 4bcd, 5–6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Daniel . . . . . . . . .3 52, 53, 54, 55, 56  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .1 46–48, 49–50, 53–54  . . . . . . . . . . 12

Acclamation
Book Chapter Verses Page
Psalm . . . . . . . . .85 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Psalm . . . . . . . . .95 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
Isaiah . . . . . . . . .61 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Matthew  . . . . . . .2 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Matthew  . . . . . . .4 4b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43, 121
Matthew  . . . . . . .4 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Matthew  . . . . . . .4 23  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
Matthew  . . . . . . .5 3  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Matthew  . . . . . . .8 17  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Matthew  . . . . . .11 28  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
Matthew  . . . . . .17 5  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Matthew  . . . . . .28 19a, 20b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Mark . . . . . . . . . .1 15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Mark . . . . . . . . .10 45  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147
Mark . . . . . . . . .11 9, 10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .1 28  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .1 38  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .2 10–11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .2 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .3 4, 6  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .4 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 113
Luke  . . . . . . . . . .7 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Luke  . . . . . . . . .11 28  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Luke  . . . . . . . . .21 36  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
Luke  . . . . . . . . .24 32  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
John . . . . . . . . . . .1 41, 17b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
John . . . . . . . . . . .3 16  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
John . . . . . . . . . . .4 42, 15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
John . . . . . . . . . . .6 51  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
John . . . . . . . . . . .6 56  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
John . . . . . . . . . . .6 63c, 68c . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
John . . . . . . . . . . .8 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
John . . . . . . . . . .10 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
John . . . . . . . . . .10 27  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
John . . . . . . . . . .11 25a, 26  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
John . . . . . . . . . .12 26  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
John . . . . . . . . . .12 31b–32  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
John . . . . . . . . . .13 34  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
John . . . . . . . . . .14 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
John . . . . . . . . . .14 23  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 153
John . . . . . . . . . .15 4a, 5b  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
John . . . . . . . . . .17 17b, 17a  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141
John . . . . . . . . . .20 29  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
1 Corinthians . . . .5 7b–8a  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Galatians . . . . . . .6 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Ephesians  . . . . . .1 17–18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Philippians  . . . . .2 8–9  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59, 63
1 Thessalonians . . .5 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



166

2 Thessalonians . . .2 14  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
2 Timothy . . . . . .1 10  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Hebrews  . . . . . . .1 1–2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

James . . . . . . . . . .1 18  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
1 John  . . . . . . . . .4 12  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Revelation . . . . . .1 8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101

Common (Seasonal) Psalm Index
Season Psalm  Page
Advent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Christmas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .98 . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Epiphany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .72 . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Lent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51 . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Lent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .130 . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Holy Week  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22 . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Easter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .118 . . . . . . 76, 78, 82

Season Psalm  Page
Ascension  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47 . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Pentecost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .104 . . . . . . . . . 96, 98
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19 . . . 46, 70, 94, 140
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34 . . . 122, 128, 130
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .95 . . . . . . . . . 34, 48
Ordinary Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .145 . . . . . . . . . . . 118

Ritual Index
Responsorial Psalm

Common of the Blessed Virgin Mary
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 160
You are the highest honor of our race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Common of Pastors
For ever I will sing the goodness of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . 14
Here am I, Lord; I come to do your will . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66, 156
Common of Holy Men and Women
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66, 156
Rite of Christian Initiation of Adults (RCIA)

Entrance into the Order of Catechumens
Blessed the people the Lord has chosen to be his own . . . 100
Lord, let your mercy be on us,  

as we place our trust in you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
Presentation of the Creed

Lord, you have the words of everlasting life  . . . . 46, 70, 94
Presentation of the Lord’s Prayer

The Lord is my shepherd;  
there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116

Christian Initiation Apart from the Easter Vigil
Create a clean heart in me, O God  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
For ever I will sing the goodness of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . 16
The Lord has done great things for us;  

we are filled with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
Conferral of Infant Baptism
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
Confirmation
Lord, send out your Spirit,  

and renew the face of the earth  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96, 98
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
Holy Orders
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116

Admission to the Candidacy for the Diaconate and the 
Priesthood
Lord, this is the people that longs to see your face . . . . . 150
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power  . . . 86
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66, 156
Institution of Acolytes
I will take the cup of salvation,  

and call on the name of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
The hand of the Lord feeds us;  

he answers all our needs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118
The Lord gave them bread from heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
Anointing of the Sick
Like a deer that longs for running streams,  

my soul longs for you, my God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112
Viaticum
I will take the cup of salvation, and call on the name of the 

Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . 122, 128
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
Matrimony
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . 122, 128
Blessing of Abbots and Abbesses
Lord, it is good to give thanks to you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Consecration of Virgins and Religious Profession
Here am I, Lord; I come to do your will . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Lord, this is the people that longs to see your face . . . . . 150
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . 122, 128
For the Church
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power  . . . 86
For a Council or Synod or For a Spiritual or Pastoral 
Meeting
Lord, you have the words of everlasting life  . . . . 46, 70, 94
For Priests
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66, 156
For Religious
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112

SCRIPTURAL INDEX, cont. (2)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



167

RITUAL INDEX, cont. (2)

For Vocations to Holy Orders or Religious Life
Here am I, Lord; I come to do your will . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66, 156
For the Laity
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 160
For the Unity of Christians
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
The stone rejected by the builders has become the 

cornerstone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
For the Evangelization of Peoples
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power  . . . 86
For Persecuted Christians
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112
For the Country or a City or For Those Who Serve in 
Public Office or For the Congress or For the President 
or For the Progress of Peoples
Give thanks to the Lord; his love is everlasting . . . . . . . . 95
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112
For Reconciliation
Create a clean heart in me, O God  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
With the Lord there is mercy  

and fullness of redemption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 104
After the Harvest
The Lord has done great things for us;  

we are filled with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
In Time of Famine or For Those Who Suffer from 
Famine
Give thanks to the Lord; his love is everlasting . . . . . . . . 95
In Time of Earthquake or For Rain or For Good 
Weather or To Avert Storms or For Any Need
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112
In Thanksgiving to God
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 160
For the Remission of Sins
Be merciful, O Lord, for we have sinned . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
The Mystery of the Holy Cross
Father, into your hands I commend my spirit . . . . . . . . . . 62
My God, my God, why have you abandoned me . . . . . . . 58
The Most Holy Eucharist
Here am I, Lord; I come to do your will . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Our blessing-cup is a communion  

with the Blood of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
The hand of the Lord feeds us;  

he answers all our needs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118
The Lord gave them bread from heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
The Most Holy Name of Jesus
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 160
The Most Precious Blood of Our Lord Jesus Christ
Here am I, Lord; I come to do your will . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Our blessing-cup is a communion  

with the Blood of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
The Most Sacred Heart of Jesus
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
You will draw water joyfully  

from the springs of salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69, 72
The Blessed Virgin Mary, Mother of the Church
You are the highest honor of our race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Masses for the Dead
The Lord is kind and merciful. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162

The Lord is my shepherd;  
there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116

Funerals for Baptized Children
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116

Gospel Acclamation
Common of the Blessed Virgin Mary
Blessed are they who hear the word of God  

and observe it . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Blessed are you, holy Virgin Mary, deserving of all praise; 

from you rose the sun of justice, Christ our God . . . . 11
Hail, Mary, full of grace, the Lord is with you;  

blessed are you among women  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Common of Pastors
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Common of Doctors of the Church
The seed is the word of God, Christ is the sower.  

All who come to him will live for ever  . . . . . . . . . . 107
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life;  

you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Common of Virgins
Whoever loves me will keep my word,  

says the Lord, and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 153

Common of Holy Men and Women
Be vigilant at all times and pray that you have the strength 

to stand before the Son of Man  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
Blessed are the poor in spirit,  

for theirs is the kingdom of heaven . . . . . . . . . 145, 155
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  

whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 53
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord:  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Remain in me as I remain in you, says the Lord.  

Whoever remains in me will bear much fruit . . . . . . . 85
Whoever loves me will keep my word,  

says the Lord, and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 153

Rite of Christian Initiation of Adults (RCIA)
Presentation of the Creed

God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  
so [that] everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51

Christian Initiation Apart from the Easter Vigil
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so [that] everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51

I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  
whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 53

Our Savior Jesus Christ destroyed death  
and brought life to light through the Gospel . . . 111, 149

Conferral of Infant Baptism
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so [that] everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51

I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  
whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 53

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



168

RITUAL INDEX, cont. (3)

Our Savior Jesus Christ destroyed death  
and brought life to light through the Gospel . . . 111, 149

Confirmation
Come, Holy Spirit, fill the hearts of your faithful  

and kindle in them the fire of your love . . . . . . . . 97, 99
Holy Orders
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Admission to the Candidacy for the Diaconate and the 
Priesthood
Whoever serves me must follow me, says the Lord;  

and where I am, there also will my servant be . . . . . . 55
Institution of Readers
The seed is the word of God, Christ is the sower.  

All who come to him will live for ever  . . . . . . . . . . 107
The Spirit of the Lord is upon me for he sent me  

to bring glad tidings to the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 113
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life;  

you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Institution of Acolytes
I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  

says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 123

Whoever eats my flesh and drinks my blood  
remains in me and I in him, says the Lord . . . . . . . . 129

Anointing of the Sick
Christ took away our infirmities and bore our diseases  . . . 37
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
Viaticum
I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  

says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 123

Whoever eats my flesh and drinks my blood  
remains in me and I in him, says the Lord . . . . . . . . 129

Matrimony
If we love one another, God remains in us  

and his love is brought to perfection in us . . . . . . . . 143
Consecration of Virgins and Religious Profession
Blessed are they who hear the word of God  

and observe it . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord:  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
May I never boast except in the cross of our Lord  

through which the world has been crucified to me  
and I to the world . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

Blessing of a Chalice and Paten
Whoever eats my flesh and drinks my blood remains in me 

and I in him, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
For the Church
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Remain in me as I remain in you, says the Lord.  

Whoever remains in me will bear much fruit . . . . . . . 85
For Priests
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Whoever serves me must follow me, says the Lord;  

and where I am, there also will my servant be . . . . . . 55

For Ministers of the Church
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
For Religious
Whoever loves me will keep my word, says the Lord,  

and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 153

For the Laity
I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  

whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 53
Remain in me as I remain in you, says the Lord.  

Whoever remains in me will bear much fruit . . . . . . . 85
The seed is the word of God, Christ is the sower.  

All who come to him will live for ever  . . . . . . . . . . 107
For the Evangelization of Peoples
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so [that] everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51

For the Country or a City or For Those Who Serve in 
Public Office or For the Congress or For the President 
or For the Progress of Peoples
Be vigilant at all times and pray that you have the strength 

to stand before the Son of Man  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  

whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 53
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord:  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Whoever serves me must follow me, says the Lord;  

and where I am, there also will my servant be . . . . . . 55
For Reconciliation
The kingdom of God is at hand.  

Repent and believe in the Gospel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
In Time of War or Civil Disturbance
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord:  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
For the Blessing of Human Labor
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
For the Sick
Christ took away our infirmities and bore our diseases  . . 37
In Thanksgiving to God
In all circumstances, give thanks, for this is the will of God 

for you in Christ Jesus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161
For the Remission of Sins
The kingdom of God is at hand. Repent and believe in the 

Gospel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
For Our Oppressors
I give you a new commandment, says the Lord:  

love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
For the Grace of a Happy Death
Be vigilant at all times and pray that you have the strength 

to stand before the Son of Man  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
The Mystery of the Holy Cross
Christ became obedient to the point of death,  

even death on a cross. Because of this,  
God greatly exalted him and bestowed on him  
the name which is above every name  . . . . . . . . . 59, 63

The Most Holy Eucharist
I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  

says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 123

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



169

Whoever eats my flesh and drinks my blood  
remains in me and I in him, says the Lord . . . . . . . . 129

The Most Sacred Heart of Jesus
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  

I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
The Blessed Virgin Mary, Mother of the Church
Blessed are you, holy Virgin Mary, deserving of all praise; 

from you rose the sun of justice, Christ our God . . . . 11

Masses for the Dead
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so [that] everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51

I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  
says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 123

I am the resurrection and the life, says the Lord;  
whoever believes in me, even if he dies,  
will never die . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

Alphabetical Index
Responsorial Psalm Refrains

A light will shine on us this day: the Lord is born for us . . . 20
All the ends of the earth have seen  

the saving power of God  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Be merciful, O Lord, for we have sinned . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Blessed be the name of the Lord for ever . . . . . . . . . . . . 160
Blessed the people the Lord has chosen  

to be his own  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92, 100
Create a clean heart in me, O God  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54, 73
Father, into your hands I commend my spirit . . . . . . . . . . 62
Fill us with your love, O Lord, and we will sing for joy . . . 144
For ever I will sing the goodness of the Lord . . . . . . . 14, 16
Give thanks to the Lord for he is good,  

his love is everlasting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Give thanks to the Lord; his love is everlasting . . . . 95, 108
Glory and praise for ever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
God mounts his throne to shouts of joy:  

a blare of trumpets for the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Here am I, Lord; I come to do your will . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
I love you, Lord, my strength . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
I turn to you, Lord, in time of trouble,  

and you fill me with the joy of salvation . . . . . . . . . . 38
I will praise you, Lord, for you have rescued me . . . 68, 110
I will praise you, Lord, in the assembly of your people . . . 84
I will take the cup of salvation,  

and call on the name of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
I will walk before the Lord,  

in the land of the living  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44, 136
If today you hear his voice,  

harden not your hearts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 48
Let my tongue be silenced, if I ever forget you  . . . . . . . . 50
Let us sing to the Lord; he has covered himself in glory . . . 67
Like a deer that longs for running streams,  

my soul longs for you, my God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Lord, every nation on earth will adore you . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Lord, go up to the place of your rest,  

you and the ark of your holiness  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Lord, it is good to give thanks to you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Lord, let us see your kindness,  

and grant us your salvation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, 114
Lord, let your face shine on us . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Lord, let your mercy be on us,  

as we place our trust in you . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
Lord, make us turn to you;  

let us see your face and we shall be saved . . . . . . . . . . 4

Lord, send out your Spirit,  
and renew the face of the earth  . . . . . . . . . . . 64, 96, 98

Lord, this is the people that longs to see your face . . . . . 150
Lord, you have the words of everlasting life  . . . . 46, 70, 94
May God bless us in his mercy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
May the Lord bless us all the days of our lives. . . . . . . . 142
My God, my God, why have you abandoned me . . . . . . . 58
My soul rejoices in my God . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Our blessing-cup is a communion  

with the Blood of Christ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Our eyes are fixed on the Lord, pleading for his mercy . . . 112
Praise the Lord, my soul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134, 154
Praise the Lord, who heals the brokenhearted  . . . . . . . . . 36
Sing to the Lord a new song,  

for he has done marvelous deeds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Taste and see the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . 122, 128, 130
Teach me your ways, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
The earth is full of the goodness of the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . 65
The hand of the Lord feeds us; he answers all our needs . . . 118
The Lord gave them bread from heaven . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
The Lord has done great things for us;  

we are filled with joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
The Lord has revealed to the nations his saving power  . . . 86
The Lord has set his throne in heaven. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
The Lord is kind and merciful. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162
The Lord is king; he is robed in majesty . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
The Lord is my shepherd;  

there is nothing I shall want . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52, 116
The Lord remembers his covenant for ever  . . . . . . . . . . . 24
The Lord upholds my life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
The one who does justice will live 

 in the presence of the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
The precepts of the Lord give joy to the heart  . . . . . . . . 140
The queen stands at your right hand, arrayed in gold . . . 126
The stone rejected by the builders  

has become the cornerstone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
This is the day the Lord has made;  

let us rejoice and be glad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
Today is born our Savior, Christ the Lord  . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
With the Lord there is mercy  

and fullness of redemption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 104
You are my inheritance, O Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66, 156
You are the highest honor of our race . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
You will draw water joyfully  

from the springs of salvation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69, 72
Your ways, O Lord, are love and truth  

to those who keep your covenant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

RITUAL INDEX, cont. (4)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



170

Gospel Acclamation Verses
A great prophet has [a]risen in our midst.  

God has visited his people . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 109, 119
A holy day has dawned upon us. Come, you nations,  

and adore the Lord. For today  
a great light has come upon the earth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Be vigilant at all times and pray that you have the strength 
to stand before the Son of Man  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157

Behold, I am the handmaid of the Lord.  
May it be done to me according to your word . . . . . . 15

Blessed are the poor in spirit,  
for theirs is the kingdom of heaven . . . . . . . . . 145, 155

Blessed are they who hear the word of God  
and observe it . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125

Blessed are you, holy Virgin Mary, deserving of all praise; 
from you rose the sun of justice, Christ our God . . . . 11

Blessed is he who comes in the name of the Lord!  
Blessed is the kingdom of our father David  
that is to come  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159

Christ became obedient to the point of death,  
even death on a cross. Because of this,  
God greatly exalted him and bestowed on him  
the name which is above every name  . . . . . . . . . 59, 63

Christ, our paschal lamb, has been sacrificed;  
let us then feast with joy in the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

Christ took away our infirmities and bore our diseases  . . . 37
Come, Holy Spirit, fill the hearts of your faithful  

and kindle in them the fire of your love . . . . . . . . 97, 99
Come to me, all you who labor and are burdened,  

and I will give you rest, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . 151
From the shining cloud the Father’s voice is heard:  

This is my beloved Son, listen to him  . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
Glory to God in the highest, and on earth  

peace to those on whom his favor rests . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Glory to the Father, the Son, and the Holy Spirit;  

to God who is, who was, and who is to come . . . . . 101
Go and teach all nations, says the Lord;  

I am with you always, until the end of the world . . . . 89
God has called us through the Gospel  

to possess the glory of our Lord Jesus Christ  . . . . . 139
God so loved the world that he gave his only Son,  

so [that] everyone who believes in him  
might have eternal life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 51

Hail, Mary, full of grace, the Lord is with you;  
blessed are you among women  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

I am the good shepherd, says the Lord;  
I know my sheep, and mine know me . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

I am the light of the world, says the Lord;  
whoever follows me will have the light of life  . . . . . 53

I am the living bread that came down from heaven,  
says the Lord; whoever eats this bread  
will live forever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103, 123

I am the resurrection and the life, says the Lord;  
whoever believes in me, even if he dies,  
will never die . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

I give you a new commandment, says the Lord:  
love one another as I have loved you . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

I proclaim to you good news of great joy:  
today a Savior is born for us, Christ the Lord . . . . . . 19

I will not leave you orphans, says the Lord.  
I will come back to you, and your hearts will rejoice . . . 91

If today you hear his voice, harden not your hearts . . . . . 41
If we love one another, God remains in us  

and his love is brought to perfection in us . . . . . . . . 143
In all circumstances, give thanks,  

for this is the will of God for you in Christ Jesus  . . . 161

In the past God spoke to our ancestors through the prophets; 
in these last days, he has spoken to us  
through the Son  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 27

Jesus proclaimed the Gospel of the kingdom  
and cured every disease among the people  . . . . . . . 135

Lord Jesus, open the Scriptures to us;  
make our hearts burn while you speak to us  . . . . . . . 81

Lord, you are truly the Savior of the world;  
give me living water, that I may never thirst again . . . 49

Mary is taken up to heaven; a chorus of angels exults . . . 127
May I never boast except in the cross of our Lord  

through which the world has been crucified to me  
and I to the world . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

May the Father of our Lord Jesus Christ enlighten the eyes 
of our hearts, that we may know  
what is the hope that belongs to our call  . . . . . . . . . 115

My sheep hear my voice, says the Lord;  
I know them, and they follow me. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117

Now the ruler of this world will be driven out,  
says the Lord; and when I am lifted up from the earth,  
I will draw everyone to myself. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105

One does not live on bread alone, but on every word  
that comes forth from the mouth of God . . . . . . 43, 121

Our Savior Jesus Christ destroyed death  
and brought life to light through the Gospel . . . 111, 149

Prepare the way of the Lord, make straight his paths:  
all flesh shall see the salvation of God . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Remain in me as I remain in you, says the Lord.  
Whoever remains in me will bear much fruit . . . . . . . 85

Show us, Lord, your love; and grant us your salvation  . . . 5
The Father willed to give us birth by the word of truth  

that we may be a kind of firstfruits of his creatures . . . 133
The kingdom of God is at hand.  

Repent and believe in the Gospel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
The people who sit in darkness have seen a great light;  

on those dwelling in a land overshadowed by death, 
light has arisen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

The seed is the word of God, Christ is the sower.  
All who come to him will live for ever  . . . . . . . . . . 107

The Son of Man came to serve  
and to give his life as a ransom for many  . . . . . . . . 147

The Spirit of the Lord is upon me, because he has anointed 
me to bring glad tidings to the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

The Spirit of the Lord is upon me for he sent me  
to bring glad tidings to the poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113

Tomorrow the wickedness of the earth will be destroyed: 
the Savior of the world will reign over us . . . . . . . . . 17

We have found the Messiah:  
Jesus Christ, who brings us truth and grace . . . . . . . . 31

We saw his star at its rising  
and have come to do him homage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Whoever eats my flesh and drinks my blood remains in me 
and I in him, says the Lord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129

Whoever loves me will keep my word, says the Lord,  
and my Father will love him  
and we will come to him . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87, 153

Whoever serves me must follow me, says the Lord;  
and where I am, there also will my servant be . . . . . . 55

You believe in me, Thomas, because you have seen me, 
says the Lord; blessed are those who have not seen me, 
but still believe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

Your word, O Lord, is truth; consecrate us in the truth . . . 141
Your words, Lord, are Spirit and life;  

you have the words of everlasting life . . . . . . . . . . . 131

ALPHABETICAL INDEX, cont. (2)

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

Celebrations Index | Scriptural Index | Common Psalm Index | Ritual Index | Alphabetical Index



171

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50

51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60

61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70

71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80

81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90

91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110

111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120

121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130

131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140

141 142 143 144 145 146 147 148 149 150

151 152 153 154 155 156 157 158 159 160

161 162 163 164 165 166 167 168 169 170

171 172

List of Page Numbers

Home | Indexes



172

Respond & Acclaim
Responsorial Psalms and Gospel Acclamations
for use with the Second Typical Edition of the Lectionary for Mass
Year B: December 3, 2023–November 30, 2024
Musical settings by Owen Alstott

Arranged for Choir and Assembly with Organ and Guitar Accompaniment
by Randall DeBruyn and Marie Phillippi

Concordat cum originali: † Alexander K. Sample, Archbishop of Portland in Oregon

Published with the approval of the Committee on Divine Worship, 
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops.

Music © 1977, 1990, OCP, 5536 NE Hassalo, Portland, OR 97213-3638.
All rights reserved. None of these compositions may be reproduced in any form without written permission from the publisher.

The English translation of some Psalm responses, some alleluia and Gospel verses, and the Lenten Gospel Acclamations  
from the Lectionary for Mass, © 1969, 1981, 1997, International Commission on English in the Liturgy Corporation (ICEL). 
All rights reserved. Used with permission.

Excerpts from the Lectionary for Mass for Use in the Dioceses of the United States, © 1970, 1997, 1998, Confraternity of 
Christian Doctrine, Inc., Washington, DC. All rights reserved. Used with permission. No portion of this text may be repro-
duced without permission in writing from the copyright holder.

Cover Art
“Jesus Goes Up Alone onto a Mountain to Pray” (Jésus monte seul sur une montagne pour prier), © James Tissot (1836–1902)

Copyright law prohibits use of this publication beyond November 30, 2024.

Publisher: Wade Wisler
Director, Product Development: Angela Westhoff-Johnson
Director, Music Development: Pedro Rubalcava
Manager, Worship Publications: Dr. Glenn CJ Byer
Managing Editor, Missals and Periodicals: Jon DeBellis
Project Editor: Aage Nielsen
Typesetter: Reece Marshburn, Eric Nordin
Engraving Manager: Eric Nordin
Editorial Assistant: Anne Connors
Music Engravers: Laura C. Kantor, Daniel Partridge
Art Director/Graphic Designer: Judy Urben

ISSN 2689-2081 (print) 2689-2091 (ebook) Vol. 32: No 1

Respond & Acclaim 2024: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition RA-241
5-hole punched edition: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition RD-241
Respond & Acclaim 2024 eBook: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition 30149303
CD [3-CD set]:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . edition 30149302

© 2023, OCP
340 Oswego Pointe Dr., Lake Oswego, OR 97034-3253
Phone: (503) 281-1191
liturgy@ocp.org
ocp.org

Copyrights & Credits

Home | Indexes | List of Page Numbers

mailto:liturgy%40ocp.org?subject=
http://www.ocp.org

	Home
	Introduction
	Psalms & Acclamations
	First Sunday of Advent
December 3
	The Immaculate Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary
December 8
	Second Sunday of Advent
December 10
	Our Lady of Guadalupe
December 12
	Third Sunday of Advent
December 17
	Fourth Sunday of Advent
December 24
	The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): At the Vigil Mass
December 24
	The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): At the Mass during the Night
December 25
	The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): At the Mass at Dawn
December 25
	The Nativity of the Lord (Christmas): At the Mass during the Day
December 25
	The Holy Family of Jesus, Mary and Joseph
December 31
	Solemnity of Mary, the Holy Mother of God
January 1
	The Epiphany of the Lord
January 7
	Second Sunday in Ordinary Time
January 14
	Third Sunday in Ordinary Time
January 21
	Fourth Sunday in Ordinary Time
January 28
	Fifth Sunday in Ordinary Time
February 4
	Sixth Sunday in Ordinary Time
February 11
	Ash Wednesday
February 14
	First Sunday of Lent
February 18
	Second Sunday of Lent
February 25
	Third Sunday of Lent
March 3
	RCIA Option: Third Sunday of Lent
March 3
	Fourth Sunday of Lent
March 10
	RCIA Option: Fourth Sunday of Lent
March 10
	Fifth Sunday of Lent
March 17
	RCIA Option: Fifth Sunday of Lent
March 17
	Palm Sunday of the Passion of the Lord
March 24
	Thursday of the Lord’s Supper (Holy Thursday): At the Evening Mass
March 28
	Friday of the Passion of the Lord (Good Friday)
March 29
	The Easter Vigil in the Holy Night
March 30
	Easter Sunday of the Resurrection of the Lord: At the Mass during the Day
March 31
	Second Sunday of Easter (or Sunday of Divine Mercy)
April 7
	Third Sunday of Easter
April 14
	Fourth Sunday of Easter
April 21
	Fifth Sunday of Easter
April 28
	Sixth Sunday of Easter
May 5
	The Ascension of the Lord
May 9 or May 12
	Seventh Sunday of Easter
May 12
	Pentecost Sunday: At the Vigil Mass (Extended Form)
May 18
	Pentecost Sunday: At the Mass during the Day
May 19
	The Most Holy Trinity
May 26
	The Most Holy Body and Blood of Christ (Corpus Christi)
June 2
	Tenth Sunday in Ordinary Time
June 9
	11th Sunday in Ordinary Time
June 16
	12th Sunday in Ordinary Time
June 23
	13th Sunday in Ordinary Time
June 30
	14th Sunday in Ordinary Time
July 7
	15th Sunday in Ordinary Time
July 14
	16th Sunday in Ordinary Time
July 21
	17th Sunday in Ordinary Time
July 28
	18th Sunday in Ordinary Time
August 4
	19th Sunday in Ordinary Time
August 11
	The Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary: At the Vigil Mass
August 14
	The Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary: At the Mass during the Day
August 15
	20th Sunday in Ordinary Time
August 18
	21st Sunday in Ordinary Time
August 25
	22nd Sunday in Ordinary Time
September 1
	23rd Sunday in Ordinary Time
September 8
	24th Sunday in Ordinary Time
September 15
	25th Sunday in Ordinary Time
September 22
	26th Sunday in Ordinary Time
September 29
	27th Sunday in Ordinary Time
October 6
	28th Sunday in Ordinary Time
October 13
	29th Sunday in Ordinary Time
October 20
	30th Sunday in Ordinary Time
October 27
	All Saints
November 1
	31st Sunday in Ordinary Time
November 3
	32nd Sunday in Ordinary Time
November 10
	33rd Sunday in Ordinary Time
November 17
	Our Lord Jesus Christ, King of the Universe
November 24
	Thanksgiving Day
November 28
	Selected Psalm for Funerals

	Indexes
	Celebrations Index
	Scriptural Index
	Common (Seasonal) Psalm Index
	Ritual Index
	Alphabetical Index

	List of Page Numbers
	Copyrights & Credits

